

## Department of Environmental Quality

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's environment for the benefit of current and future generations.



John Corra, Director

May 24, 2007

CERTIFIED 7005 1820 0005 1474 8495

Terry L. and Colleen M. Miner 2267 Monroe Laramie, WY 82070

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Miner:

FILED

JAN 0 7 2008

Terri A. Lorenzon, Director Environmental Quality Council

Enclosed you will find a Notice of Violation and Order, Docket Number 4057-07, issued under the provisions of W.S. 35-11-701(c). A letter was sent by the department to you on December 22, 2005 informing you about the requirements for temporarily out of use underground storage tanks. Those requirements include the requirement to maintain, inspect, and service impressed current systems. On January 18, 2006, February 6, 2006, July 17, 2006, and January 18, 2007, letters were written to you informing you that the impressed current system was overdue for testing. On April 10, 2007 an inspection was conducted at Nancy's Handy Truck Stop and it was discovered that the impressed current system was not in operation. You have failed to maintain the impressed current system in operable condition, failed to monitor the system every sixty days, and failed to have the system tested every three years.

Please be aware that the attached Notice of Violation contains an Order detailing what must be done to eliminate and rectify the violation.

ANY APPEALS TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL FROM THE ATTACHED ORDER MUST BE MADE IN WRITING WITHIN THE TEN (10) DAY TIME LIMIT PRESCRIBED BY W.S. 35-11-701(c). Chapter I, Section 3 of the enclosed Department of Environmental Quality Rules of Practice and Procedure sets forth the requirements for the initiation of appeal proceedings. You are urged to review all of the provisions of the attached Rules of Practice and Procedures as they relate to this action.

If you appeal this order and request a hearing, please file two (2) copies of your written petition. One copy of the petition should go to the Chairman of the Environmental Quality Council at Room 1714, Herschler Building, 1st Floor West, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002. The second petition should be sent to John V. Corra, Director, Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Herschler Building, 4th West, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002. Both petitions must be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested.

John V. Corra

Director

Department of Environmental Quality

LeRoy C. Feusner

Administrator

Solid and Hazardous Waste Management Division

JVC/LCF/RFL/

Enclosure: Notice of Violation and Order, Rules of Practice and Procedure

Herschler Building • 122 West 25th Street • Cheyenne, WY 82002 • http://deq.state.wy.us



SENDER: COMPLET IS SECTION  Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	A. Signature  X. College (Note: a Agent Addresse)  B. Received by (Printed Name)  C. Date of Deliver
1. Article Addressed to: Mr. and Mrs. Terry L. Miner 2267 Monroe Laramie, WY 82070	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No
H 2055	3. Service Type  XID Certified Mail
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7005 18	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	turn Receipt 102595-02-M-15